BUILDING UP A PHYSICAL MODEL LAYOUT OF
FMS FOR FURNITURE INDUSTRY

ABDUL BAASIT BIN ABDUL RAHIM

(99328632)

MUHAMMAD FIRDAUS BIN ARIFFIN

(99115683)

DIPLOMA IN MECHANICAL ENGINEERING
(MANUFACTURING)
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)

SEPTEMBER 2002



ABSTRACT

This report is written to understand flexible manufacturing system (FMS) and to
develop FMS layout for the furniture industry. Our report starts with the
understanding of FMS components. In general, FMS is defined as a fully automated
operation yet flexible production for a family of parts. In studying FMS, the
components consist of workstation, material handling, computer control system, and

human resources.

This report can be as a continuation from the studies of FMS Layout for Furniture
Industry that has been done by other group. We were involved since in the earlier
stage of the study. However, that particular study is mainly on the layout. This report
is mainly on the model designed to produce a better and systematic way of producing

a side rail.

From this report too, the side rail line is not in a systematic manner. A new FMS side
rail cell is designed with modified mechanism and high technology machines are

used. It is to upgrade the product flow and output as well as the quality.

We begin our project by visiting several furniture factories. Then we study their
layout and tried to come out with the best method of production versus the existing
layout. Next, we simulated the layout and fabricated a certain parts that we have
decided focus. The cell should be flexible in terms of size it processes. The cell is
practical to be applied because the part doesn’t have much difference in size and
shape. However the designed cell is still can be improved with better technology and

operations method.

ix



CHAPTERI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABREVEATIONS
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

INTRODUCTION OF FLEXIBLE
MANUFACTURING SYSTEM (FMS)
1.0  History of FMS
1.1 Definition of FMS
1.2 Types of flexibility of FMS
1.2.1 Machine flexibility
1.2.2  Production flexibility
1.2.3  Mix flexibility
1.2.4  Product flexibility
1.2.5  Routing flexibility
1.2.6  Volume flexibility
1.2.7  Expansion flexibility
1.2.8  Material handling flexibility
1.2.9  Environmental flexibility

1.3 Reasons for flexibility

PAGES

vi
vii
viii

X

O O O 00 00 00 00 00 N N

— e
o O



CHAPTERII COMPONENTS OF FLEXIBLE
MANUFACTURING SYSTEM (FMS)

2.0
2.1

22

23

24

CHAPTER III ADVANTAGES AND DISADVANTAGES OF
FLEXIBLE MANUFACTURING SYSTEM (FMS)

3.0
3.1

3.2
3.3

Introduction

Workstation

2.1.1 Load/unload stations

2.1.2  Other processing stations
2.1.3 Assembly

Material handling and storage system
221 Function of the handling system
2.2.2  Material handling equipment
223 FMS layout configurations
Computer control system

23.1 Computer control categories

Human resources

Introduction

Advantages of FMS

3.1.1 Maximize production
3.1.2  Justin time manufacturing

3.1.3  Make every product every day

3.1.4  Maintain less than five percent rework or

scrap
3.1.5  Increased machine utilization
3.1.6  Quality product
3.1.7  Greater responsiveness to change

Disadvantages of FMS

Discussion on the lacking of implementation of

FMS in the Malaysian furniture industry

il

13
13
13
14
14
15
15
16
17
23
23
25

27
28
28
28
28

29
29
30
30
30

31



CHAPTER 1V CASE STUDY: TAWEI (M) SDN. BHD.

CHAPTER YV

CHAPTER VI

4.0
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

GENERAL FLEXIBLE MANUFACTURING SYSTEM

Introduction

Survey’s report

Tawei (M) Sdn. Bhd. production line
Tawei (M) Sdn. Bhd. product

Tawei (M) Sdn. Bhd. customers

Production of chair

(FMS) LAYOUT

5.0
5.1
5.2
53

Current Tawei (M) Sdn. Bhd process layout

New FMS layout for Tawei (M) Sdn. Bhd

The new FMS for Tawel process layout
Comparison of current Tawei’s process layout and

The new FMS layout

THE NEW FMS LAYOUT FOR
TAWEI (M) SDN. BHD.

6.0
6.1

6.2

Current Tawei’s side rail process

The disadvantages of the current side rail process and
machines used

The new FMS side rail production cell with modified

Machines and mechanism used

6.3 Description of the new side rail cell

A) Auto Guided vehicle
B) Loading Mechanism
C) Cutting Machine

iii

33
34
35
36
36
37

42
47
48

52

55

55

56

59

60
62



	BUILDING UP A PHYSICAL MODEL LAYOUT OF FMS FOR FURNITURE INDUSTRY
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION OF FLEXIBLE
MANUFACTURING SYSTEM (FMS)
	1.0 History of FMS
	1.1 Definition of FMS
	1.2 Types of flexibility of FMS
	1.2.1 Machine flexibility
	1.2.2 Production flexibility
	1.2.3 Mix flexibility
	1.2.4 Product flexibility
	1.2.5 Routing flexibility
	1.2.6 Volume flexibility
	1.2.7 Expansion flexibility
	1.2.8 Material handling flexibility
	1.2.9 Environmental flexibility

	1.3 Reasons for flexibility

	CHAPTER II COMPONENTS OF FLEXIBLE
MANUFACTURING SYSTEM (FMS)
	2.0 Introduction
	2.1 Workstation
	2.1.1 Load/unload stations
	2.1.2 Other processing stations
	2.1.3 Assembly

	2.2 Material handling and storage system
	2.2.1 Function of the handling system
	2.2.2 Material handling equipment
	2.2.3 FMS layout configurations

	2.3 Computer control system
	2.3.1 Computer control categories

	2.4 Human resources

	CHAPTER III ADVANTAGES AND DISADVANTAGES OF FLEXIBLE
MANUFACTURING SYSTEM (FMS)
	3.0 Introduction
	3.1 Advantages of FMS
	3.1.1 Maximise production
	3.1.2 Just in time manufacturing
	3.1.3 Make every products every day
	3.1.4 Maintain less than five percent rework or scrap
	3.1.5 Increased machine utilization
	3.1.6 Quality product
	3.1.7 Greater responsiveness to change

	3.2 Disadvantages of FMS
	3.3 Discussion on the lacking of implement of FMS in the Malaysian furniture industry

	CHAPTER IV TAWEI (M) SDN. BHD.
	4.0 Introduction
	4.1 Survey’s report
	4.2 Tawei (M) Sdn. Bhd production line
	4.3 Tawei (M) Sdn. Bhd product
	4.4 Tawei (M) Sdn. Bhd customers
	4.5 Production of chair

	CHAPTER V THE NEW FMS LAYOUT FOR TAWEI (M) SDN. BHD.
	5.0 Current Tawei (M) Sdn. Bhd process layout
	5.1 New FMS layout for Tawei (M) Sdn. Bhd.
	5.2 The new FMS for Tawei’s process layout
	5.3 Comparison of current Tawei’s process layout and the new FMS layout

	CHAPTER VI
	6.0 Current Tawei’s side rail process (Refer figure 5.2)
	6.1 The disadvantages of the current side rail process and machine used
	6.2 New FMS side rail production cell with modified machines and mechanism used
	6.3 Description of the new side rail cell
	6.4 The advantages of the new FMS side rail cell

	CONCLUSION
	REFERENCES



