

# BUILDING UP A PHYSICAL MODEL LAYOUT OF FMS FOR FURNITURE INDUSTRY

## ABDUL BAASIT BIN ABDUL RAHIM

(99328632)

# **MUHAMMAD FIRDAUS BIN ARIFFIN**

(99115683)

# DIPLOMA IN MECHANICAL ENGINEERING (MANUFACTURING) UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM)

**SEPTEMBER 2002** 

#### **ABSTRACT**

This report is written to understand flexible manufacturing system (FMS) and to develop FMS layout for the furniture industry. Our report starts with the understanding of FMS components. In general, FMS is defined as a fully automated operation yet flexible production for a family of parts. In studying FMS, the components consist of workstation, material handling, computer control system, and human resources.

This report can be as a continuation from the studies of FMS Layout for Furniture Industry that has been done by other group. We were involved since in the earlier stage of the study. However, that particular study is mainly on the layout. This report is mainly on the model designed to produce a better and systematic way of producing a side rail.

From this report too, the side rail line is not in a systematic manner. A new FMS side rail cell is designed with modified mechanism and high technology machines are used. It is to upgrade the product flow and output as well as the quality.

We begin our project by visiting several furniture factories. Then we study their layout and tried to come out with the best method of production versus the existing layout. Next, we simulated the layout and fabricated a certain parts that we have decided focus. The cell should be flexible in terms of size it processes. The cell is practical to be applied because the part doesn't have much difference in size and shape. However the designed cell is still can be improved with better technology and operations method.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS				
тарі	E OE C	ONITENITS	i	
	v .			
	vi			
	vii			
ACKI	viii			
ABSTRACT				
1.0	History	of FMS	2	
1.1	Definit	ion of FMS	4	
1.2	Types	7		
	1.2.1	Machine flexibility	8	
	1.2.2	Production flexibility	8	
	1.2.3	Mix flexibility	8	
	1.2.4	Product flexibility	8	
	1.2.5	Routing flexibility	8	
	1.2.6	Volume flexibility	9	
	1.2.7	Expansion flexibility	9	
	1.2.8	Material handling flexibility	9	
	1.2.9	Environmental flexibility	10	
1.3	Reason	s for flexibility	10	
	INT MAN 1.0 1.1 1.2	TABLE OF COLLIST OF TABLE LIST OF FIGURE LIST OF ABRACKNOWLED ABSTRACT  INTRODUCT MANUFACT  1.0 History 1.1 Definit 1.2 Types of 1.2.1 1.2.2 1.2.3 1.2.4 1.2.5 1.2.6 1.2.7 1.2.8 1.2.9	TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLE LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABREVEATIONS ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ABSTRACT  INTRODUCTION OF FLEXIBLE MANUFACTURING SYSTEM (FMS)  1.0 History of FMS 1.1 Definition of FMS 1.2 Types of flexibility of FMS 1.2.1 Machine flexibility 1.2.2 Production flexibility 1.2.3 Mix flexibility 1.2.4 Product flexibility 1.2.5 Routing flexibility 1.2.6 Volume flexibility 1.2.7 Expansion flexibility 1.2.8 Material handling flexibility 1.2.9 Environmental flexibility	

# CHAPTER II COMPONENTS OF FLEXIBLE MANUFACTURING SYSTEM (FMS)

	2.0	Introduc	ction	13
	2.1	Workstation		13
		2.1.1	Load/unload stations	13
		2.1.2	Other processing stations	14
		2.1.3	Assembly	14
	2.2	Materia	l handling and storage system	15
		2.2.1	Function of the handling system	15
		2.2.2	Material handling equipment	16
		2.2.3	FMS layout configurations	17
	2.3	Comput	er control system	23
		2.3.1	Computer control categories	23
	2.4	Human	resources	25
CHAPTER III			GES AND DISADVANTAGES OF MANUFACTURING SYSTEM (FMS)	
	3.0	Introduc	etion	27
	3.0 3.1		etion ages of FMS	27 28
		Advanta	ages of FMS	28
		Advanta	ages of FMS  Maximize production	28 28
		Advanta 3.1.1 3.1.2	ages of FMS  Maximize production  Just in time manufacturing	28 28 28
		Advanta 3.1.1 3.1.2 3.1.3	ages of FMS  Maximize production  Just in time manufacturing  Make every product every day	28 28 28 28
		Advanta 3.1.1 3.1.2 3.1.3	Maximize production  Just in time manufacturing  Make every product every day  Maintain less than five percent rework or	28 28 28
		Advanta 3.1.1 3.1.2 3.1.3 3.1.4	Maximize production  Just in time manufacturing  Make every product every day  Maintain less than five percent rework or scrap	28 28 28 28
		Advanta 3.1.1 3.1.2 3.1.3 3.1.4	Maximize production Just in time manufacturing Make every product every day Maintain less than five percent rework or scrap Increased machine utilization	28 28 28 28 29 29
		Advanta 3.1.1 3.1.2 3.1.3 3.1.4 3.1.5 3.1.6 3.1.7	Maximize production Just in time manufacturing Make every product every day Maintain less than five percent rework or scrap Increased machine utilization Quality product	28 28 28 29 29 30 30
	3.1	Advanta 3.1.1 3.1.2 3.1.3 3.1.4 3.1.5 3.1.6 3.1.7 Disadva	Maximize production Just in time manufacturing Make every product every day Maintain less than five percent rework or scrap Increased machine utilization Quality product Greater responsiveness to change	28 28 28 28 29 29

# CHAPTER IV CASE STUDY: TAWEI (M) SDN. BHD.

	4.0	Introduction	33				
	4.1	Survey's report	34				
	4.2	Tawei (M) Sdn. Bhd. production line	35				
*	4.3	Tawei (M) Sdn. Bhd. product	36				
	4.4	Tawei (M) Sdn. Bhd. customers	36				
	4.5	Production of chair	37				
CHAPTER V	GENERAL FLEXIBLE MANUFACTURING SYSTEM						
	(FMS) LAYOUT						
	5.0	Current Tawei (M) Sdn. Bhd process layout	42				
	5.1	New FMS layout for Tawei (M) Sdn. Bhd	47				
	5.2	The new FMS for Tawei process layout	48				
	5.3	Comparison of current Tawei's process layout and					
		The new FMS layout	52				
CHAPTER VI	TH	E NEW FMS LAYOUT FOR					
CHAITER VI	TAWEI (M) SDN. BHD.						
	6.0	Current Tawei's side rail process	55				
	6.1	The disadvantages of the current side rail process and					
		machines used	55				
	6.2	The new FMS side rail production cell with modified					
		Machines and mechanism used	56				
	6.3	Description of the new side rail cell					
		A) Auto Guided vehicle	59				
		B) Loading Mechanism	60				
		C) Cutting Machine	62				